

USPS Preliminary Financial Information (Unaudited)

April 2012

(\$ Millions)

| | Current Period | | | | | Year-to-Date | | | | |
|--|------------------|------------------|----------------|--------------|--------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|-------------|--------------|
| | Actual | Plan | SPLY | % Plan | % SPLY | Actual | Plan | SPLY | % Plan | % SPLY |
| Operating Revenue: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Mail and Services Revenue | \$5,271 | \$5,335 | \$5,479 | -1.2% | -3.8% | \$39,130 | \$38,373 | \$39,521 | 2.0% | -1.0% |
| Government Appropriations | 10 | 14 | 12 | -30.1% | -10.3% | 55 | 95 | 81 | -42.5% | -31.7% |
| Total Operating Revenue | \$5,281 | \$5,349 | \$5,491 | -1.3% | -3.8% | \$39,185 | \$38,468 | \$39,602 | 1.9% | -1.1% |
| Operating Expenses: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Personnel Compensation and Benefits | \$4,015 | \$3,942 | \$4,170 | 1.9% | -3.7% | \$29,491 | \$29,333 | \$29,898 | 0.5% | -1.4% |
| Workers Compensation Caseload Expense | 118 | 114 | 111 | 4.1% | 6.3% | 750 | 770 | 676 | -2.6% | 11.0% |
| Transportation | 539 | 495 | 542 | 8.9% | -0.6% | 3,983 | 3,822 | 3,755 | 4.2% | 6.1% |
| Supplies and Services | 183 | 192 | 170 | -4.7% | 7.7% | 1,264 | 1,361 | 1,306 | -7.1% | -3.2% |
| Other Expenses | 555 | 593 | 586 | -6.4% | -5.3% | 3,972 | 4,119 | 4,154 | -3.6% | -4.4% |
| Total Controllable Operating Expenses | \$5,411 | \$5,336 | \$5,579 | 1.4% | -3.0% | \$39,460 | \$39,404 | \$39,789 | 0.1% | -0.8% |
| Controllable Operating Income (Loss) | (\$129) | \$13 | (\$88) | | | (\$275) | (\$936) | (\$187) | | |
| PSRHBFB Expenses (b) | \$1,017 | \$1,017 | \$458 | 0.0% | 121.8% | \$7,117 | \$7,117 | \$3,208 | 0.0% | 121.8% |
| Workers Compensation (a) | 432 | (0) | 189 | NM | NM | 569 | 24 | (178) | NM | NM |
| Net Operating Income (Loss) | (\$1,578) | (\$1,004) | (\$735) | | | (\$7,961) | (\$8,077) | (\$3,218) | | |
| Interest Income | \$2 | \$2 | \$2 | 5.3% | -4.3% | \$14 | \$13 | \$15 | 6.0% | -3.0% |
| Interest Expense | \$16 | \$18 | \$14 | -12.5% | 13.3% | \$110 | \$125 | \$101 | -12.2% | 8.5% |
| Net Income (Loss) | (\$1,592) | (\$1,020) | (\$747) | | | (\$8,057) | (\$8,189) | (\$3,304) | | |
| Other Operating Statistics: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Mail Volume: (Millions) | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Mailing Services Volume | 12,816 | 12,957 | 13,672 | -1.1% | -6.3% | 94,848 | 92,804 | 100,593 | 2.2% | -5.7% |
| Total Shipping Services Volume | 171 | 218 | 138 | -21.6% | 24.0% | 1,362 | 1,397 | 914 | -2.5% | 49.1% |
| Total Mail Volume | 12,988 | 13,175 | 13,810 | -1.4% | -6.0% | 96,211 | 94,201 | 101,507 | 2.1% | -5.2% |
| Total Workhours (Millions) | 92 | 89 | 96 | 2.8% | -4.8% | 660 | 651 | 679 | 1.4% | -2.7% |
| Total Career Employees | | | | | | 542,070 | | | | |
| Total Non-Career Employees | | | | | | 97,052 | | | | |

a) This represents non-cash adjustments; the impact of discount and inflation rate changes and the actuarial revaluation of existing cases.

b) See PSRHBFB footnote on page 4 of this report.

The Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act (PL 109-435) requires the Postal Service to provide quarterly and annual financial reports in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the SEC for such reports. The data on this page represents preliminary financial information for the month of April 2012 required by the Postal Regulatory Commission to be reported on a monthly basis. This data has not been subjected to all closing procedures and reviews required to present interim quarterly financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), nor does it constitute a full set of financial statements or contain all the necessary disclosures for a presentation in accordance with GAAP. If a full set of financial statements and related disclosures were included with this data, it might influence the user's conclusions about the Postal Service's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, this financial data is not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. This data has not been audited, reviewed, or compiled by our independent auditor.

Mail Volume and Mail Revenue (Source: Postal Service Revenue Pieces and Weights Reports)

April 2012

(Thousands)

| | Current Period | | | Year-to-Date | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|-------------|--------|--------------|--------------|--------|
| | Actual | SPLY | % SPLY | Actual | SPLY | % SPLY |
| Mailing Services: | | | | | | |
| <i>First Class:</i> | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 5,657,715 | 6,088,702 | -7.1% | 42,443,663 | 44,753,093 | -5.2% |
| Revenue | \$2,574,345 | \$2,640,120 | -2.5% | \$18,596,636 | \$19,430,299 | -4.3% |
| <i>Standard Mail:</i> | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 6,492,903 | 6,887,259 | -5.7% | 47,709,426 | 50,919,776 | -6.3% |
| Revenue | \$1,351,432 | \$1,456,828 | -7.2% | \$10,055,725 | \$10,685,363 | -5.9% |
| <i>Periodicals:</i> | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 584,793 | 609,462 | -4.0% | 3,994,345 | 4,202,070 | -4.9% |
| Revenue | \$150,287 | \$155,969 | -3.6% | \$1,030,586 | \$1,078,815 | -4.5% |
| <i>Package Services:</i> | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 46,503 | 50,356 | -7.7% | 390,012 | 406,829 | -4.1% |
| Revenue | \$113,826 | \$123,972 | -8.2% | \$972,552 | \$974,389 | -0.2% |
| Total Mailing Services:(c) | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 12,816,465 | 13,672,417 | -6.3% | 94,847,798 | 100,592,824 | -5.7% |
| Revenue ** | \$4,447,287 | \$4,696,189 | -5.3% | \$32,565,215 | \$34,038,845 | -4.3% |
| Total Shipping Services:(c) | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 171,073 | 137,975 | 24.0% | 1,362,298 | 913,833 | 49.1% |
| Revenue | \$835,806 | \$796,982 | 4.9% | \$6,634,386 | \$5,577,844 | 18.9% |
| Postal Service Totals | | | | | | |
| Volume* | 12,987,538 | 13,810,392 | -6.0% | 96,210,996 | 101,506,657 | -5.2% |
| Revenue | \$5,283,093 | \$5,493,171 | -3.8% | \$39,199,601 | \$39,616,689 | -1.1% |

* Note: The sampling portion of the RPW system is designed to be statistically valid on a quarterly and annual basis.

** Total Mailing Services Revenue on this report includes investment and interest income.

(c) See Reclassification footnote on page 4 of this report.

The Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act (PL 109-435) requires the Postal Service to provide quarterly and annual financial reports in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the SEC for such reports. The data on this page represents preliminary financial information for the month of April 2012 required by the Postal Regulatory Commission to be reported on a monthly basis. This data has not been subjected to all closing procedures and reviews required to present interim quarterly financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), nor does it constitute a full set of financial statements or contain all the necessary disclosures for a presentation in accordance with GAAP. If a full set of financial statements and related disclosures were included with this data, it might influence the user's conclusions about the Postal Service's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, this financial data is not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. This data has not been audited, reviewed, or compiled by our independent auditor.

USPS Preliminary Expenses (Unaudited)
April 2012
(\$ Millions)

| | Current Period | | | | | Year-to-Date | | | | |
|--|----------------|----------------|----------------|--------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|--------------|---------------|
| | Actual | Plan | SPLY | % Plan | % SPLY | Actual | Plan | SPLY | % Plan | % SPLY |
| Personnel Compensation and Benefits: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Salaries & Benefits | | | | | | | | | | |
| City Delivery | \$1,374 | \$1,326 | \$1,439 | 3.6% | -4.5% | \$9,984 | \$9,776 | \$10,021 | 2.1% | -0.4% |
| Mail Processing | 707 | 686 | 744 | 3.0% | -4.9% | 5,269 | 5,212 | 5,395 | 1.1% | -2.3% |
| Customer Services and Retail | 484 | 473 | 526 | 2.2% | -8.0% | 3,549 | 3,514 | 3,738 | 1.0% | -5.1% |
| Rural Delivery | 499 | 498 | 519 | 0.2% | -3.8% | 3,581 | 3,531 | 3,527 | 1.4% | 1.5% |
| Other, including Plant and Vehicle Maintenance, Operational Support, Postmasters, and Administration | 715 | 730 | 723 | -2.0% | -1.1% | 5,504 | 5,704 | 5,722 | -3.5% | -3.8% |
| Total Salaries & Benefits | \$3,780 | \$3,714 | \$3,951 | 1.8% | -4.3% | \$27,887 | \$27,738 | \$28,404 | 0.5% | -1.8% |
| Other Personnel Related Expenses | | | | | | | | | | |
| Retiree Health Benefits Current Premiums | \$223 | \$216 | \$206 | 3.4% | 8.4% | \$1,515 | \$1,501 | \$1,404 | 0.9% | 7.9% |
| Worker's Compensation Caseload Expenses | 118 | 114 | 111 | 4.1% | 6.3% | 750 | 770 | 676 | -2.6% | 11.0% |
| All Other Personnel Related Expenses | 12 | 12 | 14 | 0.8% | -11.0% | 90 | 94 | 91 | -4.7% | -1.2% |
| Total Other Personnel Related Expenses | \$354 | \$342 | \$331 | 3.5% | 6.9% | \$2,354 | \$2,365 | \$2,170 | -0.5% | 8.5% |
| Controllable Personnel Compensation and Benefits | \$4,133 | \$4,056 | \$4,281 | 1.9% | -3.5% | \$30,241 | \$30,103 | \$30,574 | 0.5% | -1.1% |
| PSRHBFB Expenses (b) | \$1,017 | \$1,017 | \$458 | 0.0% | 121.8% | \$7,117 | \$7,117 | \$3,208 | 0.0% | 121.8% |
| Workers' Compensation (a) | 432 | (0) | 189 | NM | NM | 569 | 24 | (178) | NM | NM |
| Total Personnel Compensation and Benefits | \$5,582 | \$5,072 | \$4,928 | 10.1% | 13.3% | \$37,927 | \$37,244 | \$33,605 | 1.8% | 12.9% |
| Non-Personnel Expenses: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Transportation | \$539 | \$495 | \$542 | 8.9% | -0.6% | \$3,983 | \$3,822 | \$3,755 | 4.2% | 6.1% |
| Supplies and Services | 183 | 192 | 170 | -4.7% | 7.7% | 1,264 | 1,361 | 1,306 | -7.1% | -3.2% |
| Depreciation and Amortization | 171 | 180 | 195 | -4.9% | -12.2% | 1,240 | 1,321 | 1,345 | -6.1% | -7.8% |
| Rent | 81 | 90 | 85 | -9.7% | -4.1% | 605 | 647 | 617 | -6.6% | -1.9% |
| Utilities and Heating Fuel | 45 | 50 | 46 | -10.8% | -1.8% | 352 | 375 | 380 | -6.0% | -7.2% |
| Vehicle Maintenance Service | 83 | 83 | 81 | 0.8% | 2.4% | 583 | 570 | 554 | 2.3% | 5.3% |
| Information Technology | 45 | 63 | 46 | -29.1% | -3.1% | 254 | 251 | 253 | 1.0% | 0.3% |
| Rural Carrier Equipment Maintenance Allowance | 47 | 44 | 47 | 6.1% | -0.1% | 334 | 323 | 310 | 3.3% | 7.5% |
| Other | 84 | 84 | 87 | -0.2% | -4.0% | 604 | 631 | 696 | -4.2% | -13.1% |
| Total Non-Personnel Expenses | \$1,277 | \$1,280 | \$1,298 | -0.3% | -1.6% | \$9,219 | \$9,301 | \$9,215 | -0.9% | 0.0% |
| Total Operating Expenses | \$6,859 | \$6,353 | \$6,226 | 8.0% | 10.2% | \$47,146 | \$46,546 | \$42,820 | 1.3% | 10.1% |
| Interest Expense | 16 | 18 | 14 | -12.5% | 13.3% | 110 | 125 | 101 | -12.2% | 8.5% |
| Total Expenses | \$6,875 | \$6,371 | \$6,240 | 7.9% | 10.2% | \$47,256 | \$46,671 | \$42,921 | 1.3% | 10.1% |

The Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act (PL 109-435) requires the Postal Service to provide quarterly and annual financial reports in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the SEC for such reports. The data on this page represents preliminary financial information for the month of April 2012 required by the Postal Regulatory Commission to be reported on a monthly basis. This data has not been subjected to all closing procedures and reviews required to present interim quarterly financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), nor does it constitute a full set of financial statements or contain all the necessary disclosures for a presentation in accordance with GAAP. If a full set of financial statements and related disclosures were included with this data, it might influence the user's conclusions about the Postal Service's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, this financial data is not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. This data has not been audited, reviewed, or compiled by our independent auditor.

USPS Preliminary Workhours (Unaudited)

April 2012

(Thousands)

| | Current Period | | | | | Year-to-Date | | | | |
|---|----------------|---------------|---------------|-------------|--------------|----------------|----------------|----------------|-------------|--------------|
| | Actual | Plan | SPLY | % Plan | % SPLY | Actual | Plan | SPLY | % Plan | % SPLY |
| Workhours | | | | | | | | | | |
| City Delivery | 31,730 | 30,839 | 33,676 | 2.9% | -5.8% | 228,295 | 225,254 | 235,194 | 1.4% | -2.9% |
| Mail Processing | 16,839 | 16,022 | 17,544 | 5.1% | -4.0% | 126,417 | 122,123 | 129,419 | 3.5% | -2.3% |
| Customer Services | 11,866 | 11,261 | 12,565 | 5.4% | -5.6% | 85,731 | 83,533 | 89,790 | 2.6% | -4.5% |
| Rural Delivery | 14,587 | 14,493 | 15,224 | 0.6% | -4.2% | 103,071 | 102,306 | 102,996 | 0.7% | 0.1% |
| Other, including Plant and Vehicle Maintenance, Operational Support, Postmasters, and Administration | 16,764 | 16,635 | 17,360 | 0.8% | -3.4% | 116,821 | 117,751 | 121,377 | -0.8% | -3.8% |
| Total Workhours | 91,786 | 89,250 | 96,369 | 2.8% | -4.8% | 660,335 | 650,967 | 678,776 | 1.4% | -2.7% |

(b) Retiree Health Benefit Expenses - The \$7,117million Year-to-date Retirement Health Benefit expense represents 7/12 and 7/10 of the \$5.6 billion due on or before September 30, 2012 as required by Public Law 109-435 and the \$5.5 billion due on or before August 1, 2012 as required by Public Law 109-435 as amended by Public Law 112-74.

(c) These revenue and volume figures reflect reclassification changes that were not effective in the same period last year. Therefore, the percentage changes in the tables do not offer meaningful comparisons. The major change is in "Shipping Services" which acquired significant new volume via reclassification.

First-Class Mail Parcels, Standard Mail Parcels as well as Package Services currently categorized as Market Dominant products by the PRC for regulatory purposes are shown in the Postal Service report Form-10-Q in combination with Shipping Services. This total grouping is referred to as "Shipping Services plus Market Dominant packages". The remainder of the Market Dominant category will be referred to as "Mailing Services". This not only provides a better comparison, it is also more reflective of the way we manage our business. Reclassification data on a monthly basis is not available.

To get a better comparison of year over year mailing and shipping revenue and volume results, please refer to the charts shown in our 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2012 which was released on May 10, 2012. The 10-Q is available by following this link, <http://about.usps.com/who-we-are/financials/financial-conditions-results-reports/fy2012-q2.pdf>.

The Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act (PL 109-435) requires the Postal Service to provide quarterly and annual financial reports in accordance with the rules and regulations promulgated by the SEC for such reports. The data on this page represents preliminary financial information for the month of April 2012 required by the Postal Regulatory Commission to be reported on a monthly basis. This data has not been subjected to all closing procedures and reviews required to present interim quarterly financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), nor does it constitute a full set of financial statements or contain all the necessary disclosures for a presentation in accordance with GAAP. If a full set of financial statements and related disclosures were included with this data, it might influence the user's conclusions about the Postal Service's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. Accordingly, this financial data is not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. This data has not been audited, reviewed, or compiled by our independent auditor.

Numbers may not add due to rounding. Percentages calculated using unrounded numbers.